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Shri Satish Chandra: There are many Indian engineers in Hindustan Aircraft Ltd. Out of dozens of engineers there are only five foreign engineers who are employed on a contract basis. The condition? of service of the Indian engineers compare very favourably with those of the Indian engineers employed in other industrial

Shri Nanadas: May we know the monthly salaries of these foreign experts &nd the highest salary drawn by an Indian engineer?

Shri Satish Chandra; I can give the salaries of the foreign experts just now. if the hon. member wants to know the salaries of Indian engineers, probably he will have to give notice of another question.

Shri K. K. Basu: May I know whether the aircraft designed by the Hindustan Aircraft Factory were designed by the foreigners or Indian nationals?

Shri Satish Chandra: It is rather difficult to say. A ll these engineers work together. The Chief Production Engineer of the Hindustan Aircraft today is a Brl isher and other engineers work UEier his guidance. It is difficult to name a particular man that he is responsible for the designing of the aircraft when so many engineers and technicians work together.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Why does the Deputy Minister go on arguing? He must merely state one or two facts and keep quiet.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: Is there any condition in the agreement with these foreign experts that they should train Indians sufficiently to take over their job b^ore they go away?

Shri Satish Chandra: Of course, the Indian engineers are working with them and will take over these duties in due course.

Shri K. K. Basu: Is the Government in a position lo contradict that these new designs were made by the Britishers and were not made by Indians as claimed by Government?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I am not going to allow that question.

Shri Punnoose: Are Government satisfied that these foreign experts were brought because Indian experts were not available?

Shri Satish Chandra: Exactly so.
An' aircraft was never produced before ia India.
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*744. Shri S. N. Das: WiU the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) what is the nature of work done so far by the Hindi Siksha Samiti appointed in January, 1952;

(b) whether the Samiti has made any recommendations to the Central Government;

(c) the nature of the recommendations made and the extent to which they have been accepted and implemented by Government; and

(d) how many sittings of this Samiti have been held so far?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) The Hindi Shiksha Samiti is an advisory body set up with a view to advise the Central Government from cime to time on matters relating to promotion and propagation of Hindi in the non-Hindi speaking areas of the country.

(b) Yes.

(c) The following recommendations were made by the Samiti to the Central Government in its first meeting held in January, 1952:—

(i) To set up three sub-Committees one each to report on (1) the system of Hindi Examinations conducted at present by the Hindi Organisations, (2) the need of a basic grammar of Hindi language suitable for teaching Hindi to non-Hindi speaking people, and (3) proposal v/ith regard to propaganda ol Hindi in the non-Hindi areas.

(ii) To help the Akhil Bhartiya Hindi Parishad, New Delhi for starting a Training School for Hindi teachers at Agra.

(iii) To procure Hindi lext-books prescribed by Hindi Organisations for the Hindi Library of the Ministry of Education.

fiv) To take steps for oreparing a dictionary of basic Hindi words.

Out of these recommendatir^ns (i) to
(iii) have been accepted ar.d implemented. Recommendation No. (i\0 has been accepted and steps are now being taken to implement it.

(d) Two.
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§ciiE\lfe Of Social Welfare b y Students

*745. Shri S. N. Das: (a) WiU the
Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply to part (a) of unstarred question No. 339 asked on the 4th December, 1952 and state whether the Sub-Committee appointed by the Advisory Board of Social Welfare to consider framing of a scheme of social welfare run by students has since submitted its report and whether any such scheme has been drawn up?

(b) so, what is the nature of the scheme recommended by the Committee?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b).
No. The matter is being pursued with State Governments.

Shri S. N. Das: May 1 know xjvhen the Sub-Committee was ?.ppointed and the reason why the report has not befen submitted as yet?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: IThe initiative has already been taken by the Government in so far as the Ministry *>{
Education has circularised the State Governments advising them that manual work for students should form an integral part of the school and college curriculum, and subsequently another communication was sent +0 the States suggesting a programme for the manual work to be taken tip in all the schools.

Shri S. N. Das: I wanted to know when the Sub-Committee wa.s appointed and -why so much time is laken by the Sub-Committee to submit a report on the subject.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have already stated that certain recommendauons have been made by the Central Ministry. I do not think there is anything more for Government to do, mainly because it is a State subject.

Funds a llo cated for public works EXPENDITURE IN M aNIPUR

♦746. Shri L. J. Singh: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state the funds allocated for public works expenditure in Manipur during the^
years 1949-50, 1950-51 and 1951-52 and.
tne amount not utilised?

The Minister of Home Affairs and Staies (Dr. Katju): The allotments-made for new buildings and Communications were as follows:—

1949-50 Rs. 6-09 lakhs
1950-51 Rs. 2 06 lakhs
1951-52 Rs. 7-05 lakhs

The amounts un-utilised were:—

1949-50 Rs. 84,U00
1950-51 Rs. 35.000
1951-52 Rs. 15,000

Shri L. J. Singh: In view of the fact that due to the return of the lapsed fund to the Central Government' without beijig utilised, the development gphemes that were under contemplation for the period under 'eview couid not be carried out, may I know whether Government propose that the funds may not be returnable without being utilised?

Dr. Katju: I shall convey the hon.
Member’s hope to the Finance Minister.

Shri L. J. Singh: May I know whether Government issued any strictures against the officer in charge of the P.W.D. for allowing the fund to lapse without being utilised?

Dr. Katju: I wapt notice,
Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May

1 know the reason for lapsing of such large funds?

Dr. Katju: My hon. friend will tee that out of a sum of Rs. 7 lakhs only a sum of Rs. 15.000 is left. There is nothing else.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: But every year there has been lapsing of funds. I therefore wanted to know why in a State which is demanding more money the money is lapsing

Dr. Katju: It is for them to spend quickly if they v^ant to. If they do not want they should t-ake less.

Mr.. Deputy-Speaker: We are arguing this question.

